# OP \$165.00 490416

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM632765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT		03/10/2021	Bank: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEARCARE, INC.
Street Address:	11300 Switzer Road
City:	Overland Park
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66210
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4904164	CAREGUARD
Registration Number:	4095610	CLEARCARE
Registration Number:	4602047	FAMILY ROOM
Registration Number:	4724186	SCHEDULE GENIE
Serial Number:	88508451	CONNECTING HOME CARE TO HEALTHCARE
Serial Number:	88508457	COORDINATING PERSONAL CARE AND HOME HEAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1340940 TM REL B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007224 FRAME: 0246

900603154

DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2021
Total Attachments: 11	
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page2.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page3.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page4.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page5.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page6.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page7.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page8.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page9.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page10.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page11.tif
source=B - #94321080v1 - (Wellsky - Tr	ademark Release RF 6794-0833)#page12.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on March 10, 2021, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT, (the "Bank"), to the various owners listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Bank are party to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, by and among the Bank, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the lenders party thereto, the Grantors and other parties party thereto from time to time, dated as of February 9, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and (ii) that certain First Lien Guaranty dated as of February 9, 2017 (the "Collateral Agreement") and the Grantors, as applicable, are party to a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2017, a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2018, a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2019 a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2019, a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2020 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), as applicable;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Bank, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' rights, titles and interests, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 10, 2017 at reel/frame 5986/0824 and reel/frame 5986/0161 and updated November 13, 2018 at reel/frame 6480/0616 and reel/frame 6480/0605, June 29, 2017 at reel/frame 6094/0278 and updated November 13, 2018 at reel/frame 6480/0632, April 26, 2019 at reel/frame 6629/0833 and reel/frame 6629/0822, November 13, 2019 at reel/frame 6794/0833, December 31, 2020 at reel/frame 7153/0318;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have performed all of their respective obligations under the Credit Agreement and accordingly the Bank has agreed to terminate and release their security interest in the Trademarks, and retransfer and reassign to the Grantors without recourse all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to those Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademarks, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to those Trademarks without recourse to the relevant Grantors.

FURTHERMORE, the Bank hereby authorizes the Grantors and its authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent & Trademark Office and agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other

instruments) reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' respective sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED TO THIS RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[Signature Page Follows]

Release of Trademark Security Interest

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Sujay Maiya

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

# **CAREPORT HEALTH, LLC TRADEMARKS**

**RECORDATION DATE: 12/31/2020 REEL/FRAME: 7153/0318** 

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
Careport	CAREPORT	4429960	December 6,	November	4429960	Allscripts
Careport Health, LLC			December 6, 2012	5, 2013		Software,
						LLC

# **CLEARCARE, INC. TRADEMARKS**

**RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2019 REEL/FRAME: 6794/0833** 

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
ClearCare, Inc.	CareGuard	86617440	May 1, 2015	February 23, 2016	4904164	ClearCare, Inc.
ClearCare, Inc.	ClearCare	85265593	March 13, 2011	February 7, 2012	4095610	ClearCare, Inc.
ClearCare, Inc.	CONNECTING HOME CARE TO HEALTHCARE	88508451	July 10, 2019	N/A	N/A	ClearCare, Inc.
ClearCare, Inc.	FAMILY ROOM	85749778	October 9, 2012	September 9, 2014	4602047	ClearCare, Inc.
ClearCare, Inc.	COORDINATING PERSONAL CARE AND HOME HEALTH AT SCALE	88508457	July 10, 2019	N/A	N/A	ClearCare, Inc.
ClearCare, Inc.	SCHEDULE GENIE	85749786	October 9, 2012	April 21, 2015	4724186	ClearCare, Inc.

#### **CONSOLO SERVICES GROUP, INC. TRADEMARKS**

**RECORDATION DATE: 04/26/2019 REEL/FRAME: 6629/0833** 

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
Consolo Services Group, Inc.	CONSOLO	86899318	February 5, 2016	September 20, 2016	5044710	Consolo Services Group,
Consolo Services Group, Inc.	8	86899311	February 5, 2016	September 20, 2016	5044708	Consolo Services Group,
Consolo Services Group, Inc.	Consolo	86611934	April 28, 2015	June 7, 2016	4971876	Consolo Services Group,

# **WELLSKY HCS, LLC TRADEMARKS**

**RECORDATION DATE: 04/26/2019 REEL/FRAME: 6629/0822** 

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
Wellsky HCS, LLC	INTERACTANT	78558005	February 1, 2005	August 22, 2006	3132065	Health Care Software, Inc.

#### WELLSKY HUMAN & SOCIAL SERVICES, INC. TRADEMARKS

**RECORDATION DATE: 02/10/2017 REEL/FRAME: 5986/0161** 

Wellsky Human & Social Services, Inc. (formerly known as Mediware Human & Social Services, Inc.)

Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018 REEL/FRAME: 6480/0605

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
Mediware Human & Social Services, Inc.	HARMONY	76595214	June 2, 2004	08/22/06	3133504	Wellsky Human & Social Services, Inc.

5

#94258203v2 **TRADEMAR** 

Mediware	HARMONY	76595213	June 2, 2004	08/09/05	2982769	Wellsky	
Human &	HARWON				2782707	Human	&
Social Services,						Social	
Inc.						Services,	
						Inc.	
Mediware	HARMONY	76595208	June 2, 2004	08/22/06	3133500	Wellsky	
Human &	INFORMATION				3133300	Human	&
Social Services,	SYSTEMS, INC.					Social	
Inc.	STSTEMS, INC.					Services,	
						Inc.	

# WELLSKY HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE CORPORATION TRADEMARKS

**RECORDATION DATE: 06/29/2017 REEL/FRAME: 6094/0278** 

Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation (formerly name as Kinnser Software,

Inc.)

Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018 REEL/FRAME: 6480/0632

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Software w/ Arc Design Logo	85842750	February 6, 2013	12/24/13	4,453,744	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	VisitVerify	85889147	March 28, 2013	12/24/13	4,453,899	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	House Checkmark Logo (for VisitVerify)	85889222	March 28, 2013	12/24/13	4,453,900	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	VisitVerify w/ Arc Design Logo	85889725	March 28, 2013	12/24/13	4,453,903	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Hospice	860388823	August 15, 2014	4/29/14	4,520,946	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice

6

#94258203v2

						Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	ADL	86396805	September 16, 2014	12/9/14	4,654,627	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Easy Meets Powerful	86333261	July 10, 2014	1/20/15	4,675,464	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation Corporation	Kinnser	86333247	July 10, 2014	2/10/15	4,684,810	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser ADL	86396800	September 16, 2014	2/10/15	4,684,880	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	The Complete Home Health Software Solution	86333265	July 10, 2014	6/2/15	4,746,605	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Proof of Care at Point of Care	86333252	July 10, 2014	6/2/15	4,746,604	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	The Clinician's Choice	86333273	July 10, 2014	10/6/15	4,824,962	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Link	86516599	January 28, 2015	11/17/15	4,854,274	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	PPS Plus	86810930	November 5, 2015	6/28/16	4,988,343	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation

Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	OASIS Analysis Plus	86810938	November 5, 2015	6/28/16	4,988,345	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	VisiTrack	78365382	February 10, 2004	6/21/05 (assigned to Kinnser 6/29/16)	2,963,272	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Software	86782208	October 8, 2015	8/2/16	5,011,431	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Agency Manager	86782185	October 8, 2015	8/2/16	5,011,429	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Therapy Manager	86782199	October 8, 2015	8/2/16	5,011,430	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Benchmarks Plus	86810946	November 5, 2015	8/9/16	5,016,412	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Business Insights	86916752	February 23, 2016	10/4/16	5,053,984	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	RiskPoint	86916734	February 23, 2016	11/8/16	5,079,788	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser RiskPoint	86916741	February 23, 2016	11/8/16	5,079,789	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice	Physician Access	87091036	July 1, 2016	4/25/17	5,189,517	Wellsky Home Health &

8

Corporation						Hospice Corporation
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Kinnser Physician Access	87091041	July 1, 2016	4/25/17	5,189,518	Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation

# **WELLSKY CORPORATION TRADEMARKS**

RECORDATION DATE: 02/10/2017 REEL/FRAME: 5986/0824

WellSky Corporation (formerly known as Mediware Information Systems, Inc.)

**Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018** 

**REEL/FRAME: 6480/0616** 

Bowman Systems L.L.C. merged into Mediware Information Systems, Inc.

Merger Effective 09/10/2108: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018

**REEL/FRAME: 6480/0598** 

Owner	Mark/Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Current Recorded Owner
WellSky Corporation	CARETINUUM	77759891	June 15, 2009	10/19/10	3865378	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	HOMECARENET	76163255	November 10, 2000	12/10/02	2660405	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MESTAMED	75727053	June 11, 1999	10/17/00	2395330	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	SMART CLIPBOARD	74438265	September 21, 1993	05/28/96	1977065	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	E4	85078149	July 6, 2010	02/22/11	3922801	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOOD MANAGEMENT EXCHANGE	85078121	July 6, 2010	12/07/10	3888336	WellSky Corporation

9

#94258203v2

WellSky Corporation	BLOOD MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY	85078128	July 6, 2010	12/07/10	3888337	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOODSTAT	77534783	July 30, 2008	10/06/09	3691240	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation		85217100	January 13, 2011	08/23/11	4015453	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	CARETINUUM	77759891	June 15, 2009	10/19/10	3865378	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	Rx	75803165	September 20, 1999	02/06/01	2426518	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOODSAFE	86423637	October 14, 2014	12/22/15	4872876	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOODSAFE	77262788	August 23, 2007	07/15/08	3469894	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	CARETEND	86246422	April 8, 2014	06/30/15	4765620	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	HEMOCARE	75682107	April 13, 1999	09/19/00	2387330	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	HOMECARE 360°	85840370	February 4, 2013	08/12/14	4585330	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	LIFETRAK	74510685	April 11, 1994	08/26/97	2091578	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDIMAR	85322557	May 17, 2011	08/21/12	4192840	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDIWARE	85175888	November 12, 2010	06/14/11	3978177	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	TRANSTEM	86422164	October 13, 2014	05/31/16	4967177	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	WORX	75803651	September 20, 1999	02/06/01	2426523	WellSky Corporation

WellSky Corporation	WORX	74695696	June 27, 1995	11/11/97	2112695	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	ATTIGO	85526293	January 26, 2012	01/01/13	4269668	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDILINKS	78168695	June 16, 2009	01/19/10	3739607	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDILINKS	78168695	September 27, 2002	09/16/03	2764324	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDISERVE	77417617	March 10, 2008	09/30/08	3508523	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	MEDISERVE ACHIEVE	85100405	August 4, 2010	10/25/11	4046534	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	SPECTRASOFT	77801325	August 10, 2009	04/13/10	3774412	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOOD MANAGEMENT EXCHANGE	87262322	December 8, 2016	12/08/16	87262322	WellSky Corporation
WellSky Corporation	BLOOD MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY	87262470	December 8, 2016	12/08/16	87262470	WellSky Corporation

11

#94258203v2

**RECORDED: 03/18/2021**